Risks from anticipated changes in interest rates on investments and borrowings are
limited by means of derivative financial instruments. These are mainly interest swaps
and, to a lesser extent, interest options. By using receiver swaps that mature no later
than 2010, part of the variable interest receipts from short-term money market invest-
ments is changed into fixed interest rates. Payer swaps are used to exchange part of
the floating interest expense for a loan from the European Investment Bank into a fixed
rate.

An analysis of the interest risk was carried out in accordance with IFRS 7. The sensitiv-
ity analysis considered assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates, available-
for-sale fixed-rate securities, and interest derivatives. Due to immateriality, mutual funds
and money market funds are not considered.

A change in the market interest rate by 100 basis points (starting from interest rate
on the cut-off date) would have the following effect on the reserve from securities in
equity and the profit before tax:

   A change in the USD of 10 % (compared with the closing rate) against the foreign cur-
rencies listed in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

 2008 2007 2008  2007

Figures in millions of euros 10 % increase in USD 10 % decrease in USD

CNY –46 –24 46 24

Figures in millions of euros  Increase in market interest-rate level Decrease in market interest-rate level
 by 100 basis points by 100 basis points

Reserve from securities –154 –266 154 266

Profit before tax 1 23 –1 –23

 2008 2007 2008  2007

 2008 2007 2008  2007

Figures in millions of euros 10 % increase in EUR 10 % decrease in EUR

CHF 29 43 –28 –43

CNY 2 –16 –5 16

CZK –39 –17 44 17

HUF –16 –17 19 17

USD –81 –26 77 26

127Bosch Annual Report 2008 | Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bosch Group

Share-price risks
Derivatives are used on a small scale to limit the risks from investments in shares.

The analysis of the share-price risk in accordance with IFRS 7 took into account share
portfolios in the “available-for-sale financial assets” category and investments meas-
ured at fair value as well as share derivatives with a carrying amount of EUR 2,354
million (prior year: EUR 4,291 million).

A change in the share price by 10 % (starting from share price on the cut-off date)
would have the following effect on the reserve from securities in equity and the profit